CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the 2nd day of May, 2016, I electronically filed via the Kansas Corporation Commission's Electronic Filing System a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Application with electronic copies emailed to:

BRIAN G. FEDOTIN, DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604-4027 b.fedotin@kcc.ks.gov

ANDREW FRENCH, SENIOR LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS COPROATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604-4027 a.french@kcc.ks.gov

DELLA SMITH
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
d.smith@curb.kansas.gov

SHONDA SMITH
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
sd.smith@curb.kansas.gov

THOMAS J. CONNORS, CONSUMER COUNSEL CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 tj.connors@curb.kansas.gov

DAVID W. NICKEL, CONSUMER COUNSEL CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 d.nickel@curb.kansas.gov

CURTIS M. IRBY
ATTORNEY
GRAVES IRBY & RHOADS
1050 MARKET CENTER
155 N. MARKET
WICHITA, KS 67202
cmirby@sbcglobal.net

ROBERT VINCENT, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604-4027 r.vincent@kcc.ks.gov

WILLIAM G. RIGGINS, SR VICE PRES AND GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS ELECTRIC POWER COOP, INC. 600 SW CORPORATE VIEW (66615) PO BOX 4877 TOPEKA, KS 66604-0877 briggins@kepco.org

MARK DOLJAC, DIR RATES AND REGULATION KANSAS ELECTRIC POWER COOP, INC. 600 SW CORPORATE VIEW (66615) PO BOX 4877 TOPEKA, KS 66604-0877 mdoljac@kepco.org

JEFFREY POLLOCK
J. POLLOCK, INCORPORATED
12647 OLIVE BOULEVARD, STE 585
ST. LOUIS, MO 63141-6344
JCP@JPOLLOCKINC.COM